OREGON STATE UNIVERSITY FACULTY SENATE Faculty Senate Resolution Adoption of the Resolution Thanking OSU Information and Technology June 11, 2020

WHEREAS, OSU announced on Monday, March 23 that students would not return to campus due to the COVID-19 emergency; and

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 emergency response requiredall teaching faculty to quickly transition their courses to a remote learning environment; and

WHEREAS, within a day, the OSU Information and Technology group, with special recognition to OSU University Information and Technology, organized and communicated significant resources and support for this transition to remote learning transition; and

WHEREAS, these resources and support included an online link to submit all questions and needs, resource selections based on individual comfort level with remote teaching, face-to-face sessions, when allowed, and then webinar and Zoom sessions when required, direct call center availability and access to collected resources on best practices in online teaching; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Faculty Senate extends profound gratitude and appreciation to OSU Information Technology. We recognize these individuals for their selfless dedication to OSU students, faculty and staff.

Faculty Senate Action: Adoption of the Resolution passed with _____votes in favor, _____ votes in opposition, and _____votes abstained.

Dwaine Plaza, Faculty Senate President

Forwarded to the following on June 12, 2020:

Edward J. Ray, President Ed Feser, Provost and Executive Vice President Andrea Ballinger, Vice Provost for Information and Technology Regan Gurung, Interim Executive Director, Center for Teaching and Learning Lisa Templeton, Associate Provost for Extended Campus